




ELEVATE THE ENTIRE TEAM
1. Ensure JEA’s corporate compensation philosophy is 

aligned with JEA’s Guiding Principles

2. Encourage long-term culture of value creation 

3. Establish formal compensation policy to align 
behavior to 4 Corporate Measures of Value and 
market based compensation

4. Ensure policy promotes collaboration to drive Vision 
and Mission
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Employee incentives should drive “value” & “teamwork” 









Compensation Benchmarking Summary

Appointed Population vs. Market 50th Percentile Variances By Job Level
 The following exhibits summarize variances comparing incumbent pay data with market

data from job weighted perspective for the Appointed population only
 Variances are lower to market for executives and directors at target bonus %, target

TCC, and target TDC compared to the other job levels
 JEA provided performance bonuses to Appointed employees in April to begin closing 

the gap on base salary – the budget was 2.5%.

Job Weighted:

Level
Average Base Salary  

Variance
Average Target Bonus
% Absolute Variance

Average Target TCC  
Variance

Average Long-term
Incentive % Absolute  

Variance

Average Target TDC  
Variance

Executive -12% -33% -28% -- -42%
Director -1% -10% -8% -- -13%
Manager -2% -5% -6% -- -6%

Individual Contributor -1% -2% -1% -- -1%
Total -2% -7% -6% -- -7%





Long-Term Incentive Plan Design
Introduction

Why Companies Have Long-Term Incentive Plans Factor Driving JEA
Inclusion of LTI

Focus on long-term performance and align performance to long-term business strategies 
Necessary component of a market competitive compensation program for investor owned utilities 
Aligns the interests of employees with stakeholders 
Fosters long-term retention 
Encourages teamwork and collaboration across groups, functions, businesses, etc. 
Rewards for long-term shareholder/stakeholder valuecreation 
Balances focus on short-term results that are driven by annual incentives 







Proposed Compensation Adjustments

Note: Market data provided by JEA.
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Market Positioning Based on Proposed Pay Adjustments
 The following exhibit summarizes the competitive position of JEA pay based on the

target bonus % and LTI % adjustments needed to align pay with market median
 All levels approximate or exceed the market median for target TDC, thereby aligning with the

Board’s articulated competitive compensation positioning
 Proposed target bonus % and LTI % for executives bring target TDC to market competitive levels; therefore,

material base salary adjustments are not required
 Bargaining Unit variance exceeds market median target TDC due primarily to variances that are calculated

based off of step structure base salaries

Job Weighted:

Level

Average Base  
Salary/Midpoint  

Variance
(Median)

JEA

Executive -12%
Director -1%
Manager -2%

Individual Contributor -1%
Bargaining Units 11%

Total 3%

Proposed Target  
TCC Variance  

(Median)

JEA

-6%
2%
-3%
-1%
8%
2%

Average Target Bonus %

JEA
Proposed Market

45%
20%
10%
7%
2%
8%

Average Long-term  
Incentive %

JEA
Proposed Market

40%
5%
3%
3%
1%
3%

Proposed Target  
TDC Variance  

(Median)

JEA

-2%
1%
-1%
2%
9%
3%

119.0713(4)
(a)5 
Proprietary

119.0713(4)
(a)5 Proprietary






